O 00 N o U1 &~ LW N =

W W W LW LW LW LD DD DN DN DN DD DNDMNDNDNDNNMNDDNDN = = = 2 = = = = = =
AN L1~ LW NN R O W 0 N O I M W NN HF O O 0N OV M W N = O

Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/13/13 H3/21/13
89th General Assembly Bi1
Regular Session, 2013 HOUSE BILL 2274

By: Representatives Mayberry, Copenhaver

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO ENCOURAGE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENHANCED
INTRASTATE COLLEGIATE ATHLETICS OPPORTUNITIES, AND
INCREASED COMMUNITY AND PHILANTHROPIC SUPPORT; AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
TO ENCOURAGE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,
ENHANCED INTRASTATE COLLEGIATE ATHLETICS
OPPORTUNITIES, AND INCREASED COMMUNITY
AND PHILANTHROPIC SUPPORT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Title 6, Chapter 60, Subchapter 1, is amended

to add an additional section to read as follows:

6-60-104. Intrastate football games.

(a) The athletic administration of the University of Arkansas at

Fayetteville and the Arkansas State University at Jonesboro shall cause their

respective NCAA varsity foothall teams to play each other:

(1) In one (1) regular season football game at War Memorial

Stadium in Little Rock, Arkansas; and

(2) Beginning with the earliest possible regular season taking

into consideration the:

(A) NCAA rules;

(B) Contractual obligations of the universities existing

on the date this section becomes effective; and

(C) Availability of War Memorial Stadium.

T




O 00 N o U1 &~ LW N =

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

As Engrossed: H3/13/13 H3/21/13

HB2274

(b) Proceeds from the sale of tickets to the game in an amount that is

not less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars (5250,000) shall be

distributed to Arkansas Children’s Hospital.

/s/Mayberry

03-11-2013 15:10:34 CLR274



	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

