1 2	State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/13/13 H3/21/13 89th General Assembly As Engrossed: Bill
3	Regular Session, 2013 HOUSE BILL 2274
4	
5	By: Representatives Mayberry, Copenhaver
6	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	AN ACT TO ENCOURAGE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ENHANCED
9	INTRASTATE COLLEGIATE ATHLETICS OPPORTUNITIES, AND
10	INCREASED COMMUNITY AND PHILANTHROPIC SUPPORT; AND
11	FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
12	
13	
14	Subtitle
15	TO ENCOURAGE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT,
16	ENHANCED INTRASTATE COLLEGIATE ATHLETICS
17	OPPORTUNITIES, AND INCREASED COMMUNITY
18	AND PHILANTHROPIC SUPPORT.
19	
20	
21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
22	
23	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Title 6, Chapter 60, Subchapter 1, is amended
24	to add an additional section to read as follows:
25	<u>6-60-104. Intrastate football games.</u>
26	(a) The athletic administration of the University of Arkansas at
27	Fayetteville and the Arkansas State University at Jonesboro shall cause their
28	respective NCAA varsity football teams to play each other:
29	<u>(1) In one (1) regular season football game at War Memorial</u>
30	Stadium in Little Rock, Arkansas; and
31	(2) Beginning with the earliest possible regular season taking
32	into consideration the:
33	(A) NCAA rules;
34	(B) Contractual obligations of the universities existing
35	on the date this section becomes effective; and
36	<u>(C) Availability of War Memorial Stadium.</u>



.

1	(b) Proceeds from the sale of tickets to the game in an amount that is
2	not less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000) shall be
3	distributed to Arkansas Children's Hospital.
4	
5	/s/Mayberry
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31 32	
32 33	
33 34	
34 35	
35 36	
50	